MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Chapter 502.

An Act authorizing the construction of a wharf into the tide waters of the Penobscot river in Winterport, Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Charles A. McKenney, his associates and assigns, are hereby authorized to erect and maintain a wharf in front of his land, in the town of Winterport, Waldo county, and to extend the same into the tide waters of Penobscot river.

Kenney authorized to erect a wharf in Winterport.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 22, 1901.

Chapter 503.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government for the year nineteen hundred and one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

In order to provide for the several acts and Expenditures Section 1. resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from of government for 1901. the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of nineteen hundred and one, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.

the barrier	
Penobscot Indians, eight thousand eight hundred nineteen dollars and seventy cents	\$8,819 <i>7</i> 0
Passamaquoddy Indians, eight thousand eight	
hundred dollars	8,800 00
Soldiers' pensions, eighty thousand dollars	80,000 00
Transportation of documents, two thousand five	
hundred dollars	2,500 00
Transportation of mail, fifty dollars	50 00
Stationery, seven thousand dollars	7,000 00
Postage, six thousand dollars	6,000 00
Foreman, engineer and mail carrier, two thousand	
seven hundred dollars	2,700 00
Night watch, two thousand four hundred dollars	2,400 00
Porters and laborers, six thousand dollars	6,000 00
Furniture and repairs, eight thousand dollars	8,000 00

Fuel and lights, seven thousand dollars	7,000 00
Freight and trucking, five hundred dollars	500 00
Indexing papers and records in land office, one	
thousand doliars	1,000 00
Epidemic or emergency fund, one thousand five	
bundred dollars	1,500 00
Fish and game, twenty-five thousand dollars	25,000 00
Sea and shore fisheries, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000 00
Maine State Library, three thousand nine hundred	, J,
twenty-five dollars	3,925 00
Children's Aid Society of Maine, one thousand	3,9-3
seven hundred fifty dollars	1,750 00
Temporary Home for Women and Children at	1,7 50 00
Portland, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00
Saint Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Orphan Asy-	2,300 00
lum, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Maine General Hospital, seven thousand five hun-	1,000 00
dred doilars	7,500 00
Women's Christian Temperance Union, five hun-	7,500 00
dred dollars	500.00
Bangor Children's Home, one thousand dollars.	500 00 1,000 00
Eastern Maine General Hospital, ten thousand dol-	1,000 00
lars	10,000,00
Maine Home for Friendless Boys, one thousand	10,000 00
•	T 000 00
dollars	1,000 00
Central Maine General Hospital, five thousand	
dollars	5,000 00
Hospital of the Society of the Sisters of Charity,	
five thousand dollars	5,000 00
Society of the Sisters of Charity, two thousand	
dollars	2,000 00
Young Women's Home at Lewiston, one thou-	
sand dollars	1,000 00
King's Daughters' Home of Bangor, five hundred	
dollars	500 00
Augusta City Hospital, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
Maine School for the Deaf, seventeen thousand	
five hundred dollars	17,500 00
Education of the blind, nine thousand dollars	9,000 00
Schooling of children in unorganized townships,	
one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Superintendence of towns comprising school	
unions, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Aid to academies, twenty-three thousand five hun-	
dred dollars	23,500 00

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.		. 849
		Снар. 503
Extra pay of Maine volunteers in war with Spain,	990 00	
eight hundred eighty dollars	880 00	₩
Electoral college, five hundred sixty dollars	560 00	
Maine Historical Society, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
Joseph Sepsis, one hundred twenty dollars	120 00	
Thomas Dana, one hundred twenty dollars	120 00	
Compilation and publication of sea and shore fish-	* 400.00	
eries laws, five hundred dollars	500 00	
Arrest and apprehension of criminals, one thousand five hundred dollars	1 (00 00	
O. B. Clason, forty-five dollars	1,500 00	
Preservation of regimental rolls, two thousand	45 00	
four hundred dollars	2,400 00	
State Pomological Society, two hundred fifty dol-	2,400 00	
lars	250 00	
Harriet B. Davis, administratrix, forty-six dollars	250 00	
and ninety-two cents	46 92	
Cyrenus B. Downs, three hundred dollars	300 00	
Summer training schools and distribution of edu-	300 00	
cational documents, two thousand five hundred		
dollars	2,500 00	
Improvement of Songo and Chute rivers, five hun-	2,500 00	
dred dollars	500 00	
Roads in Indian township, six hundred dollars	600 00	
Aid of navigation on Moosehead lake, six hundred	000 00	
fifty dollars	650 00	
Kenneth W. Sutherland, chairman committee on	550 55	
state prison, three hundred forty-six dollars and		
forty-six cents	346 46	
Town of Verona, four hundred dollars	400 00	
Town of Bethei, one hundred thirty-nine dollars	400 00	
and nine cents	139 09	
Town of Eden, three hundred fifty-four dollars	- 09 °9	
and seventy cents	354 70	
Town of Bucksport, one hundred sixty-five dollars	33 - 7 -	
and four cents	165 04	
Town of Turner, two hundred twelve dollars and	3 1	
forty-four cents	212 44	
Town of Waterboro, one hundred three dollars and		
sixty-nine cents	103 69	
Town of Kingfield, one hundred thirty-six dollars	0 2	
and fifty-seven cents	136 57	
Bounty on animals, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
George C. Mulliken, one hundred fifty dollars	150 00	
Secretary of board of agriculture, one thousand	-	
five hundred dollars	1,500 00	

Clerk to secretary of board of agriculture, one	
thousand dollars Expenses of secretary of board of agriculture,	1,000 00
three hundred dollars	300 00
dollars Repairing and piping state spring, two thousand	3,500 00 [,]
two hundred thirty-nine dollars	2,239 00
Town of Edmunds, one hundred fifty dollars Town of Ashland, two hundred twenty-nine dol-	150 00
lars and twenty-five cents	229 25
Charles H. Burbank, one hundred dollars	100 00
Bounty on seals, one hundred dollars	100 00
dollars	250 00
Maine state year book, nine hundred sixty-two dollars and fifty cents	962 50
Compilation and publication of insurance laws, one	, ,
hundred dollars	100 00
Bridge in town of Meddybemps, three hundred	
dollars William J. Maybury, surgeon-general, seven hun-	300 00
dred forty-two dollars and thirty-one cents	7 42 31
State Reform School, twenty-seven thousand one	71- 0-
hundred forty-two dollars and thirty-one cents Committee on education, one hundred fifty-six dol-	27,142 31
lars and ninety-five cents	156 95
Committee on University of Maine, one hundred	
fifty-seven dollars and fifty cents Committee on insane hospitals, one hundred five	157 50
dollars and seventy cents	105 <i>7</i> 0
Screening Sebago lake, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Stenographers to justices of supreme judicial court, seven thousand eight hundred seventy-	
five dollars	7,875 00
Ferry boat across Fish river, and aid in building road in Wallagrass plantation, one thousand	
dollars	1,000 00
lars	250 00
Road between Patten and Grand Lake, five hundred dollars	500 00
Bridge in town of Masardis, one thousand dollars,	1,000 00
Passamaquoddy Indians, for rebuilding church,	1,000 00
three thousand five hundred dollars	3,500 00

D. Walley Walkers and two			C
B. Walker McKeen, secretary, two hundred twenty-seven dollars and sixty cents	227	60	
three dollars and forty-nine cents Town of Brookton, two hundred twenty-nine dol-	773	49	
lars and sixty-two cents	229	62	
three hundred dollars	2,300	00	
dred dollars	200		
seven thousand five hundred dollars	7,500		
committee, four hundred dollars Beecher Putnam, secretary, one hundred twenty	400		
dollars	120		
Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, nine thousand five hundred dollars	9,500		
Rev. C. S. Cummings, chaplain, one hundred forty-five dollars	145		
A. J. Cameron, six hundred eighty dollars and seventy-seven cents	680		
Topographical survey, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500	- ,	
Bridge in town of Orient, four hundred dollars Revision and consolidation of public laws, five	400	00	
thousand dollars	5,000	00	
and twenty-four dollars	10,324		
one thousand eight hundred ninety-four dollars, Legislative books, stationery and postage, five	31,894		
thousand five hundred dollars	5,500 10,000		
thousand dollars	12,000	00	
ture, one thousand fifty dollars Extra mail carrier, twenty-five dollars	1,050	00	
Hearing on Eye and Ear Infirmary, one hundred sixty-five dollars and fifty-seven cents	165		
Maine Industrial School for Girls, nine thousand eight hundred twelve dollars and fifty cents	9,812		
o :	2,0.2	J	

Expenses Maine Industrial School for Girls, nine		
thousand five hundred dollars Trustees Maine Industrial School for Girls, five	9,500	
hundred dollars	500	
Edward W. Delano, twenty-five dollars	25	00
Castine Normal School, five thousand three hun-		
dred fifty dollars	5,350	
Madawaska training school, one thousand dollars, Maine insane hospital, eleven thousand five hun-	1,000	
dred dollars Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, twelve thousand	11,500	
five hundred dollars	12,500	00
dred dollars	34,500	00
three thousand dollars	3,000	00
hundred dollars	600	00
Trustees normal schools, four hundred dollars	400	00
Mattawamkeag bridge, two thousand dollars	2,000	00
Lee Normal academy, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
Railroad commissioners, nine hundred dollars Clerks in state treasurer's office, seven hundred	900	00
dollars	700	00
dred dollars	10,900	00
five dollars	175	00
twenty dollars and twenty-five cents	320	25
William L. Catland, forty-five dollars	45	00
Harvey D. Eaton, one hundred fifty-four dollars	154	00
Ferry across river in Allagash Plantation, three		
hundred dollars	300	00
Hawkers and peddlers, one thousand eight hun-		
dred dollars	1,800	00
Fish hatchery and feeding station at Moosehead		
lake, five thousand dollars	5,000	00
Amounting to the sum of five hundred sixty-two		
thousand one hundred seventy-five dollars and thirty-three cents	\$562,175 oved.	33

Approved March 22, 1901.